

ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 13685/2024

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

INDOCIL SILICONS PVT. LTD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

AS PER HON'BLE COURT'S ORDER DATED 26.11.2025, ONLY CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 13685, 13686, 13693, 13694, 13691 AND 13692 OF 2024 WILL BE LISTED ON 10TH DECEMBER, 2025.

AS PER HON'BLE COURT'S ORDER DATED 26.11.2025, ONLY CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 13687, 13688, 13689 & 13690 OF 2024 AND 9779 OF 2025 WILL BE LISTED ON 04TH FEBRUARY, 2026.

(IA No. 184647/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION and IA No. 84775/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 243989/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 188818/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 251932/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 154593/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 13686/2024 (XII-B)

(IA No. 85474/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 153602/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 13693/2024 (XII-B)

(IA No. 219180/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 219177/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 13694/2024 (XII-B)

(IA No. 17543/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 13691/2024 (XII-B)

(IA No. 215704/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

C.A. No. 13692/2024 (XII-B)

(IA No. 215469/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 10-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

**For Appellant(s) :**

Mr. K.M. Natraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Shailesh Mandiyal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nishanth Patil, A.A.G.  
Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.  
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

**For Respondent(s) :**

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.  
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. M.s. Ananth, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.  
Ms. Bedotroyi Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Siddhi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Dhurve, Adv.  
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sriram Krishna, Adv.  
M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR

Mr. Dwibendu Shekhar Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, AOR  
Mrs. Supriya Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Utkarsh Chandra, Adv.  
Ms. Isha Baloni, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhanshu Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshay Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Prachi Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Shrijeta Pratik, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

C.A. No. 13685/2024

C.A. No. 13686/2024

C.A. No. 13693/2024

C.A. No. 13694/2024

- 1) List for hearing on 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

C.A. No. 13691/2024

C.A. No. 13692/2024

- 1) De-tagged.
- 2) List for hearing on 04<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

In the meantime, pleadings be completed by the parties, including the counter affidavit and rejoinder affidavit.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)**  
AR-cum-PS

**(NIKITA SINGH)**  
COURT MASTER (NSH)