

ITEM NO.121

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 13685/2024

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

INDOCIL SILICONS PVT. LTD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ TO BE TAKEN UP AFTER ITEM NO. 116 I.E. C.A. No. 10586/2024 ]  
(IA No. 184647/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION and IA No. 84775/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 243989/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 188818/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 319358/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 251932/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 154593/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 13686/2024 (XII-B)

(IA No. 85474/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 153602/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 13693/2024 (XII-B)

(IA No. 219180/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 219177/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 13694/2024 (XII-B)

(IA No. 17543/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 13687/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No. 49097/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No. 63279/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 12224/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 12210/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 74424/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 115517/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 225871/2023 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER and IA No. 74313/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 63280/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 13688/2024 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION

C.A. No. 13689/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No. 141445/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

**C.A. No. 13690/2024 (XI-A)**

**(IA No. 226870/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 9779/2025 (XI-A)**

**Date : 04-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR**

**For Appellant(s) : Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sudharshan Lamba Aor, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR**

**Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nishanth Patil, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Mr. Arijit Dey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.  
Mr. Hruday Pavan B., Adv.**

**Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Piyush Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Sengupta, Adv.**

**Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Isha Baloni, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhanshu Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshay Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Prachi Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR**

**For Respondent(s) : Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR**

**Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. M.S. Ananth, Adv.**

Mr. Victor Das, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Saraswat, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Aditya Jetley Pocha, Adv.  
Ms. Bedotroyi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Talwar, Adv.  
Ms. Siddhi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Jayavardhan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gauri Subramanium, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Juyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Ms. Shailja Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Dhurve, Adv.  
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sriram Krishna, Adv.  
M/s Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Ms. Ridhima Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ritam Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Dwibendu Shekhar Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, AOR  
Mrs. Supriya Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dwibendu Shekhar Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, AOR  
Mrs. Supriya Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Dhurve, Adv.  
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sriram Krishna, Adv.  
M/s Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. M.s. Ananth, Adv.  
Mr. Victor Das, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Saraswat, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Aditya Jetley Pocha, Adv.  
Ms. Bedotroyi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Talwar, Adv.  
Ms. Siddhi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Jayavardhan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gauri Subramaniam, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Juyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Uday Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.  
Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.  
Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ru Y Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. Jappanpreet Hora, Adv.  
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR  
Mr. Pradeep Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

C.A. No. 13685/2024  
C.A. No. 13686/2024  
C.A. No. 13693/2024  
C.A. No. 13694/2024

- 1) List on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.
- 2) These matters will be taken up on priority.

C.A. No. 13687/2024

C.A. No. 13688/2024

C.A. No. 13689/2024

C.A. No. 13690/2024

C.A. No. 9779/2025

- 1) De-tagged.
- 2) Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General appears and submits that he is preparing brief to argue the cases.
- 3) As per his convenience, the cases are fixed on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.
- 4) These matters will be taken up on priority.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ITEM NO.121

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 13685/2024

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

INDOCIL SILICONS PVT. LTD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ TO BE TAKEN UP AFTER ITEM NO. 116 I.E. C.A. No. 10586/2024 ]  
(IA No. 184647/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION and IA No. 84775/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 243989/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 188818/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 319358/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 251932/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 154593/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 13686/2024 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 85474/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 153602/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 13693/2024 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 219180/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 219177/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 13694/2024 (XII-B)  
(IA No. 17543/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 13687/2024 (XI-A)  
(IA No. 49097/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No. 63279/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 12224/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 12210/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 74424/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 115517/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 225871/2023 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER and IA No. 74313/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 63280/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 13688/2024 (XI-A)  
FOR ADMISSION

C.A. No. 13689/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No. 141445/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 13690/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No. 226870/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 9779/2025 (XI-A)

Date : 04-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. K.M. Natraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sudharshan Lamba Aor, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nishanth Patil, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Mr. Arijit Dey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.  
Mr. Hruday Pavan B., Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Piyush Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Isha Baloni, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhanshu Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshay Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Prachi Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. M.S. Ananth, Adv.  
Mr. Victor Das, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Saraswat, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Aditya Jetley Pocha, Adv.  
Ms. Bedotroyi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Talwar, Adv.  
Ms. Siddhi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Jayavardhan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gauri Subramaniam, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Juyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR  
M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Dhurve, Adv.  
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sriram Krishna, Adv.  
M/s Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Ms. Ridhima Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ritam Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Ms. Shailja Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Dwibendu Shekhar Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, AOR  
Mrs. Supriya Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dwibendu Shekhar Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Purushotham, AOR

Mrs. Supriya Barik, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Dhurve, Adv.  
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sriram Krishna, Adv.  
M/s Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. K.k. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. M.s. Ananth, Adv.  
Mr. Victor Das, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Saraswat, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Aditya Jetley Pocha, Adv.  
Ms. Bedotroyi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Talwar, Adv.  
Ms. Siddhi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Jayavardhan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gauri Subramaniam, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Juyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Uday Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.  
Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.  
Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR  
Ms. Ru Y Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. Jappanpreet Hora, Adv.

Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR  
Mr. Pradeep Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

C.A. No. 13685/2024  
C.A. No. 13686/2024  
C.A. No. 13693/2024  
C.A. No. 13694/2024

3) List on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

C.A. No. 13687/2024

C.A. No. 13688/2024

C.A. No. 13689/2024

C.A. No. 13690/2024

C.A. No. 9779/2025

5) De-tagged.

6) Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General appears and submits that he is preparing brief to argue the cases.

7) As per his convenience, the cases are fixed on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**